Lo those who support me. believe in me, and love me, I dedicate this work,

it:represents the culmination of a long journey.

aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa

\\\\\\\\\\ﬁl\\l\“ﬁ\ﬂ\] ]\ﬁ\ﬂﬂﬂ@ﬂ\\\,\\\\\\ﬂ\a\\‘\\\d ,



GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS

Armed Forces Provident Fund (AFF)
Capital Output Ratio (COR)
Employees Provident Fund (EPF)
Gross Domestic Product (GDP)

Matrix Laboratory (Matlab)
Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD)
Overlapping Generations Model (OLG)
Pay-As-You-Go (PAYG)

Pension and Provident Funds (PPFs)
Pension Trust Fund (KWAP)

Social Security Organization (SOCSO)

South-East Asian Central Banks (SEACEN)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author wish to acknowledge the invaluable assistance of Prof. Dr.

Cassey Lee Hong Kim, who has created the inspiring atmosphere by
supporting my research in the analysis of social security to perform the
simulation models. He has also devoted a considerable amount of time and
effort in evaluating the research proposal. Also, the author is very grateful
for the valuable comments given by the examiner when evaluating this
research paper.

A special thank-you to Prof. Dr. Tan Poo Chang in the class of
Demographic Techniques, whose presentation and research report has
given a tremendous impact on the development of this research.

The author is indebted to the proofreaders, Ms. Uma Thevi and Mr.
Low Joo Ann for their invaluable comments and suggestions on the draft
and Ms. Low Yee Hooi in verifying the Matlab scripts of the research
paper. The author is very grateful for the technical advice provided by Mr.
Francis Lee from Hewlett Packard in the programming part.

An expression of gratitude is due to the Universitat Bonn in
sending the discussion paper, also to a number of individuals: from the
Department of Statistics, the Employees Provident Fund (EPF), the
SEACEN Centre, the class of Demographic Techniques, the library of
University of Malaya and the National University of Malaysia (UKM),

who, in one way or another, contributed to the research.



ABSTRACT

T his paper develops and simulates an Overlapping Generations Model (OLG)

to investigate the macroeconomic impact of social security. We compare the
simulation results of the OLG model with and without social security.
Calibrated simulations of both the OLG models with and without social security
yield steady states path for macroeconomic variables such as capital stock,
productivity output, savings, wages, real interest rates and consumption. When
social security contribution rates increase, the path of macroeconomic variables
will also change accordingly. Thus, employee social security tax reductions will
have an impact on the economy. When the rate of population growth changes
continuously, steady states paths are not obtained for the macroeconomic
variables. Even though we conclude that social security will erode savings, in
the aspect of demographic structure in Malaysia, there is still a need to

implement social security system in Malaysia.



CONTENTS

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER TOPIC
1 WHAT IS SOCIAL SECURITY ALL ABOUT?
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Definition
1.3 Types of Social Security
14 Importance of Social Security
1.5 Objective of the Study
1.6 Sequence of this Study
2 METHODOLOGY AND LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
22 Methodology
2.2.1 Modeling
2.2.2  Simulation of an OLG Social Security Model
2.3 Literature Review
2.3.1 Social Security in Malaysia
2.3.2  OLG Simulation of Social Security
3 SOCIAL SECURITY IN MALAYSIA
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Social Security Measures Operating in Malaysia
3.2.1 Employees Provident Fund (EPF)
3.2.2 Social Security Organization (SOCSO)
3.2.3  Armed Forces Fund (AFF)
3.2.4 Pension Trust Fund (KWAP)
3.2.5 Private Provident and Pension Funds (PPFs)
33 Methods of Social Security Protection in Malaysia
3.3.1 Employer's Liability Scheme
3.3.2 Social Insurance System
3.3.3 Statutory Provident Fund
3.3.4 Non-Contributory Scheme
34 Employees Provident Fund (EPF) in Malaysia
3.4.1 Background Of Establishment
3.4.2 Functions of the EPF
35 Type of EPF Members' Accounts
3.6 Services Provided By The EPF To Members

PAGE

[V, E .G S A e

00 =1~ O\ lth h Lh

11

11
11

12
13
13
14
15
15
15
15
16
16
16
18
20
22



4.1
4.2
43

4.4

5.1
5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

6.1
6.2

6.3
6.4

OLG MODEL WITHOUT SOCIAL SECURITY

Introduction

Circular Flow Diagram Without Social Security

Overlapping Generations (OLG) Model Without
Social Security

43.1 Two-period Lives

432 Three-period Lives

Existing OLG Modeling Without Social Security
4.4.1 Households

442 The Production Sector

443 Goods Market Equilibrium

OLG MODEL WITH SOCIAL SECURITY

Introduction

Circular Flow Diagram With Social Security
5.2.1 Households

5.2.2 The Production Sector

Overlapping Generations (OLG) Model With
Social Security

OLG Model Structure of Various Aspects for
PAYG Social Security

5.4.1 The Role of Social Security in Life-Cycle
5.42 Life Cycle Savings

5.43 Income and Interest Rate Effect
5.44 Capital Accumulation

5.45 Summary of Social Security Effects

Demographic Consequences

OLG SIMULATIONS OF SOCIAL SECURITY

Introduction

OLG Simulation in Stages

6.2.1 Numbers of Years in a Period (1)

6.2.2 Capital Income Share (o) and Consumption

Preference (/)

6.2.3 Capital-output Ratio

Structure of Simulation Model

OLG Simulation Without Social Security

a) Evolution of Capital Stock (k) when Population
growth rate (n) is constant, in an Economy
without Social Security

b) Trend for other Macroeconomics Variables when
Population growth rate (n) is constant, in an
Economy without Social Security

23

23
23

24
25
27
27
27
31
35

38

38

38
38
38

40

42
43
43
49
50
55

57

59

59
59
59

61
62

62
65

66

68



6.5 OLG Simulation With Social Security

Case 1:

Base Simulation when population growth
Rate (n) is constant, Social Security
contribution rate () is constant

Case 2: Simulation when population growth rate (n)
is constant, social security contribution rate
(8) changes

Case 3: Simulation when population growth rate (n)
changes, social security contribution rate
(6 is constant

Case 4: Simulation when population growth rate ()
changes, social security contribution rate
(& changes

7 CONCLUSION
APPENDICES

I. Table 6.1 Simulations Result of OLG Model Without Social

Security

II. Table 6.2 Simulations Result of OLG Model With Social Security

(with theta = 0.11)

III. Table 6.3 Simulations Result of OLG Model With Social Security

(changing theta)

IV. Table 6.4 Simulations Result of OLG Model With Social Security

(changing population growth rate)

V. Table 6.5 Simulations Result of OLG Model With Social Security

(30 yr-generation)

V1. EPF Contribution Rates for Malaysia, 1952-1999

VII. EPF Dividend Rates for Malaysia, 1953-1999
VIII. Employees Provident Fund

IX. Population Estimate by Age Group, 1970-1999, Malaysia
X. Calculation of Current Capital Per Worker, Malaysia, 1970-1999

XI. An Overview of Malaysia's Senior Citizens
XII. Matlab Scripts

~ function basesimulation_table

~ function basesimulationSS_table

~ function SSthetachange_table

~ function SSpopchange_table

~ function SSpopthetachange_table

BIBLIOGRAPHY

69

70

78

86

92

99



