To those who support me, believe in me, and love me, I dedicate this work, it represents the culmination of a long journey.



GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS

Armed Forces Provident Fund (AFF)

Capital Output Ratio (COR)

Employees Provident Fund (EPF)

Gross Domestic Product (GDP)

Matrix Laboratory (Matlab)

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD)

Overlapping Generations Model (OLG)

Pay-As-You-Go (PAYG)

Pension and Provident Funds (PPFs)

Pension Trust Fund (KWAP)

Social Security Organization (SOCSO)

South-East Asian Central Banks (SEACEN)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author wish to acknowledge the invaluable assistance of Prof. Dr. Cassey Lee Hong Kim, who has created the inspiring atmosphere by supporting my research in the analysis of social security to perform the simulation models. He has also devoted a considerable amount of time and effort in evaluating the research proposal. Also, the author is very grateful for the valuable comments given by the examiner when evaluating this research paper.

A special thank-you to Prof. Dr. Tan Poo Chang in the class of Demographic Techniques, whose presentation and research report has given a tremendous impact on the development of this research.

The author is indebted to the proofreaders, Ms. Uma Thevi and Mr. Low Joo Ann for their invaluable comments and suggestions on the draft and Ms. Low Yee Hooi in verifying the Matlab scripts of the research paper. The author is very grateful for the technical advice provided by Mr. Francis Lee from Hewlett Packard in the programming part.

An expression of gratitude is due to the Universitat Bonn in sending the discussion paper, also to a number of individuals: from the Department of Statistics, the Employees Provident Fund (EPF), the SEACEN Centre, the class of Demographic Techniques, the library of University of Malaya and the National University of Malaysia (UKM), who, in one way or another, contributed to the research.

ABSTRACT

T his paper develops and simulates an Overlapping Generations Model (OLG) to investigate the macroeconomic impact of social security. We compare the simulation results of the OLG model with and without social security. Calibrated simulations of both the OLG models with and without social security yield steady states path for macroeconomic variables such as capital stock, productivity output, savings, wages, real interest rates and consumption. When social security contribution rates increase, the path of macroeconomic variables will also change accordingly. Thus, employee social security tax reductions will have an impact on the economy. When the rate of population growth changes continuously, steady states paths are not obtained for the macroeconomic variables. Even though we conclude that social security will erode savings, in the aspect of demographic structure in Malaysia, there is still a need to implement social security system in Malaysia.

CONTENTS

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ABSTRACT

CHAPTER	TOPIC			
1	WHAT IS SOCIAL SECURITY ALL ABOUT?	1		
1.1	Introduction			
1.2	Definition	1		
1.3	Types of Social Security	2		
1.4	Importance of Social Security	2		
1.5	Objective of the Study	4		
1.6	Sequence of this Study	4		
2	METHODOLOGY AND LITERATURE REVIEW	5		
2.1	Introduction	5		
2.2	Methodology	5 5		
	2.2.1 Modeling	5 6		
	2.2.2 Simulation of an OLG Social Security Model	0 7		
2.3	Literature Review	7		
	2.3.1 Social Security in Malaysia2.3.2 OLG Simulation of Social Security	8		
3	SOCIAL SECURITY IN MALAYSIA	11		
3.1	Introduction	11		
3.2	Social Security Measures Operating in Malaysia	11		
	3.2.1 Employees Provident Fund (EPF)	11		
	3.2.2 Social Security Organization (SOCSO)	12 13		
	3.2.3 Armed Forces Fund (AFF)3.2.4 Pension Trust Fund (KWAP)	13		
	3.2.5 Private Provident and Pension Funds (PPFs)	14		
3.3	Methods of Social Security Protection in Malaysia	15		
3.3	3.3.1 Employer's Liability Scheme	15		
	3.3.2 Social Insurance System	15		
	3.3.3 Statutory Provident Fund	15		
	3.3.4 Non-Contributory Scheme	16		
3.4	Employees Provident Fund (EPF) in Malaysia	16		
	3.4.1 Background Of Establishment	16 18		
2.5	3.4.2 Functions of the EPF	20		
3.5	Type of EPF Members' Accounts	22		
3.6	Services Provided By The EPF To Members	44		

4		OLG MODEL WITHOUT SOCIAL SECURITY	23	
	4.1	Introduction	23	
	4.2	Circular Flow Diagram Without Social Security		
	4.3	Overlapping Generations (OLG) Model Without		
		Social Security	24	
		4.3.1 Two-period Lives	25	
		4.3.2 Three-period Lives	27	
	4.4	Existing OLG Modeling Without Social Security	27	
		4.4.1 Households	27 31	
		4.4.2 The Production Sector4.4.3 Goods Market Equilibrium	35	
		4.4.3 Goods Market Equinorium	55	
5		OLG MODEL WITH SOCIAL SECURITY	38	
	5.1	Introduction	38	
	5.2	Circular Flow Diagram With Social Security	38	
		5.2.1 Households	38	
		5.2.2 The Production Sector	38	
	5.3	Overlapping Generations (OLG) Model With	40	
		Social Security	40	
	5.4	OLG Model Structure of Various Aspects for	42	
		PAYG Social Security	42	
		5.4.1 The Role of Social Security in Life-Cycle5.4.2 Life Cycle Savings	43	
		5.4.3 Income and Interest Rate Effect	49	
		5.4.4 Capital Accumulation	50	
		5.4.5 Summary of Social Security Effects	55	
	5.5	Demographic Consequences	57	
		OF CONTRACTOR OF COCIAL SECURITY	59	
6		OLG SIMULATIONS OF SOCIAL SECURITY	39	
	6.1	Introduction	59	
	6.2	OLG Simulation in Stages	59	
		6.2.1 Numbers of Years in a Period (t)	59	
		6.2.2 Capital Income Share (α) and Consumption		
		Preference (β)	61	
		6.2.3 Capital-output Ratio	62	
	6.3	Structure of Simulation Model	62 65	
	6.4			
		a) Evolution of Capital Stock (k) when Population		
		growth rate (n) is constant, in an Economy	66	
		without Social Security b) Trend for other Macroeconomics Variables when	00	
		Population growth rate (n) is constant, in an		
		Economy without Social Security	68	
		mental contract and an arrange of		

	6.5		Simulation With Social Security 1: Base Simulation when population growth	69			
			Rate (n) is constant, Social Security	70			
		Case 2	contribution rate (θ) is constant: Simulation when population growth rate (n) is constant, social security contribution rate	70			
			(θ) changes	78			
		Case 2	 3: Simulation when population growth rate (n) changes, social security contribution rate (θ) is constant 4: Simulation when population growth rate (n) 				
		Case		86			
			changes, social security contribution rate (θ) changes	92			
7		CON	CLUSION	99			
•		CON	CDC51G.				
		APPENDICES					
		I.	Table 6.1 Simulations Result of OLG Model Wissecurity	thout Social			
		II.	Table 6.2 Simulations Result of OLG Model Wi (with theta = 0.11)	th Social Security			
		III.	Table 6.3 Simulations Result of OLG Model Wi (changing theta)	th Social Security			
		IV.	Table 6.4 Simulations Result of OLG Model Wi (changing population growth rate)	ith Social Security			
		V.	Table 6.5 Simulations Result of OLG Model Wi (30 yr-generation)	ith Social Security			
		VI.	EPF Contribution Rates for Malaysia, 1952-199	9			
		VII.	EPF Dividend Rates for Malaysia, 1953-1999				
		VIII.	Employees Provident Fund				
		IX.	Population Estimate by Age Group, 1970-1999,				
		X.	Calculation of Current Capital Per Worker, Mal	aysia, 1970-1999			
		XI.	An Overview of Malaysia's Senior Citizens				
		XII.	•				
			~ function basesimulation_table				
			~ function basesimulationSS_table				
			~ function SSthetachange_table				
			~ function SSpopchange_table ~ function SSpopthetachange_table				
			~ Junction aspopinetachange_table				

BIBLIOGRAPHY